RAJASTHAN ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

NOTIFICATION

Jaipur, 7 June, 2017

No. RERC/Secy/Regulation-119

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 86(1)(e) read with section 181 of the Electricity Act, 2003 and all power enabling it in this behalf, the Rajasthan Electricity Regulatory Commission makesthe following Regulations to amend theRERC (Renewable Energy Certificate and Renewable Purchase Obligation Compliance Framework) Regulations,2010(hereinafter referred to as the 'Principal Regulations'),namely:

1. Short title and commencement

(1) These Regulations shall be called the "Rajasthan Electricity Regulatory Commission (Renewable Energy Certificate and Renewable Purchase Obligation Compliance Framework) (SecondAmendment) Regulations, 2017."

(2) These Regulations shall come into effect from 01.04.2017.

2. Amendments in Regulation 3 of the Principal Regulations:

The following proviso shall be added below the existing Regulation 3(g) of the Principal Regulations:

"Provided that for the years 2017-18 and 2018-19, the consumption of the obligated entity as defined above shall exclude the consumption met from hydro sources of power."

By Order

(A.K.Joshi) Secretary I/C

Note:

- 1. Principal Regulations were published in Rajasthan Gazette Extraordinary Part-7 on 22.02.2011.
- 2. The Principal Regulations were amended videRajasthan Electricity Regulatory Commission (Renewable Energy Certificate and Renewable Purchase Obligation Compliance Framework) (First Amendment) Regulations, 2016 notified in Rajasthan Gazette Extraordinary Part-7 on 9.05.2016.